

No. 24-724

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE HAIN CELESTIAL GROUP, INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

SARAH PALMQUIST, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS NEXT FRIEND
OF E.P., A MINOR, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MANUFACTURERS; CONSUMER BRANDS
ASSOCIATION; FMI, THE FOOD INDUSTRY
ASSOCIATION; AND NATIONAL RETAIL
FEDERATION AS AMICI CURIAE
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

ERICA KLENICKI
MICHAEL A. TILGHMAN II
NAM LEGAL CENTER
733 10th St. NW,
Suite 700
Washington, DC 20001

*Counsel for the National
Association of Manufacturers*

February 10, 2025

JAIME A. SANTOS
Counsel of Record
ROHINIYURIE TASHIMA
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
1900 N St., NW
Washington, DC 20036
jsantos@goodwinlaw.com
(202) 346-4000

*Counsel for
Amici Curiae*

Additional counsel listed on inside cover

STACY PAPADOPOULOS
JOSEPH AQUILINA
CONSUMER BRANDS
ASSOCIATION
1001 19th St N
Arlington, VA 22209

*Counsel for the Consumer
Brands Association*

STEPHANIE MARTZ
NATIONAL RETAIL
FEDERATION
1101 New York Ave., NW
Suite 1200
Washington, DC 20005

*Counsel for the National
Retail Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Fifth Circuit’s decision undermines principles of judicial efficiency and gives unsuccessful plaintiffs an undeserved do- over.....	5
II. The Fifth Circuit’s decision encourages the addition of frivolous claims against retailers.....	16
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Arizona v. San Carlos Apache Tribe of Ariz.</i> , 463 U.S. 545 (1983)	12
<i>Barrentine v. Ark.-Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 728 (1981)	9
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs of Boulder Cnty. v. Suncor Energy (U.S.A.) Inc.</i> , 25 F.4th 1238 (10th Cir. 2022).....	14
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 519 U.S. 61 (1996)	12, 13
<i>City of Honolulu v. Sunoco LP</i> , 39 F.4th 1101 (9th Cir. 2022).....	14
<i>DiCenzo v. A-Best Prods. Co.</i> , 897 N.E.2d 132 (Ohio 2008)	17
<i>Dietz v. Bouldin</i> , 579 U.S. 40 (2016)	9
<i>FDIC v. Conner</i> , 20 F.3d 1376 (5th Cir. 1994)	6
<i>Gratton v. Great Am. Commc’ns</i> , 178 F.3d 1373 (11th Cir. 1999)	6
<i>Mayor of Balt. v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 31 F.4th 178 (4th Cir. 2022).....	15

<i>Murphy v. Columbus McKinnon Corp.</i> , 982 N.W.2d 898 (Wis. 2022).....	18
<i>Osborn v. Haley</i> , 549 U.S. 225 (2007)	9
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979)	12
<i>Rhode Island v. Shell Oil Prods. Co.</i> , 35 F.4th 44 (1st Cir. 2022)	15
<i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , 590 U.S. 371 (2020)	11
<i>Wilkins v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 152 (2023)	15
<i>Will v. Hallock</i> , 546 U.S. 345 (2006)	12
Statutes:	
28 U.S.C. § 1447(d)	8, 9
Idaho Code § 6-1407	10
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 411.340	10
Other Authorities:	
Mark D. Killian, <i>Chief Justice Canady Says the Courts Are Making a Dent in Case Backlogs</i> , The Florida Bar (Apr. 11, 2022), https://www.floridabar.org/the-florida-bar- news/chief-justice-canady-says-the-courts- are-making-a-dent-in-case-backlogs/	14

- Louisiana Supreme Court, *Handling Case Backlog & Post-Pandemic Docket Management* (Mar. 2021), available at <https://www.caddoclerk.com/pdfs/Handling%20Case%20Backlog%20&%20Post-Pandemic%20Docket%20Management.pdf>... 13, 14
- Press Release, LexisNexis, *Lex Machina Releases 2023 Torts Litigation Report* (Nov. 9, 2023), <https://www.lexisnexis.com/community/pressroom/b/news/posts/lex-machina-releases-2023-torts-litigation-report> 14
- Emily Rodgers, *Grocery Store Statistics: Where, When, & How Much People Grocery Shop*, Drive Research (Apr. 25, 2024), <https://www.driveresearch.com/market-research-company-blog/grocery-store-statistics-where-when-how-much-people-grocery-shop/> 16
- Supreme Court of Louisiana, *2021 Annual Report*, https://www.lasc.org/press_room/annual_reports/reports/2021_Annual_Report.pdf..... 13
- Texas Judicial Branch, *District Dashboard*, <https://www.txcourts.gov/programs-services/statewide-caseload-trends/district-dashboard/> ... 13
- Gabriel Tynes, *Bills aim to alleviate backlog in Alabama courts*, Courthouse News Serv. (Mar. 30, 2023), <https://www.courthouse-news.com/bills-aim-to-alleviate-backlog-in-alabama-courts/> 13

U.S. Chamber of Com. Inst. for Legal Reform, <i>Tort Costs in America</i> (3d ed. Nov. 2024), https://institutelegalreform.com/wp-content/uploads/2024/11/2024_ILR_USTorts-CostStudy-FINAL.pdf	10
U.S. Courts, <i>The Need for Additional Judgeships: Litigants Suffer When Cases Linger</i> (Nov. 18, 2024), https://www.uscourts.gov/data-news/judiciary-news/2024/11/18/need-additional-judgeships-litigants-suffer-when-cases-linger	11
Wright & Miller, <i>Fed. Prac. & Proc.</i> (3d ed. 2024) ...	17
